

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIGOBERTO AVILA, JR.,

Petitioner,

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason D. Hawkins
Federal Public Defender
Jeremy Schepers
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit
jeremy_schepers@fd.org
Counsel of Record
Jessica Graf
Assistant Federal Public Defender
jessica_graf@fd.org
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746

Robert C. Owen
Law Office of Robert C. Owen, LLC
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1056
Chicago, IL 60604
512-577-8329
robowlaw@gmail.com

Kathryn W. Hutchinson
Texas Defender Service
1023 Springdale Rd., #14E
Austin, TX 78721
512-320-8300
khutchinson@texasdefender.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

INDEX TO APPENDICES vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Introduction..... 2

 B. Prior proceedings..... 3

 C. How the Questions Presented were raised and decided below. 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 18

I. This Court should grant review to address the appropriate standard for determining whether testimony proven false by post-trial scientific advancements violates due process..... 18

 A. This Court should resolve whether due process requires relief from a criminal conviction that depends on scientific testimony revealed after trial to be patently false..... 18

 B. Absent guidance from this Court, the lower courts are applying disparate standards in reviewing due process claims based on testimony proven false by advances in science. 20

II. This Court should grant review to answer the open questions whether criminally punishing a convicted person who is innocent of the offense of conviction violates the United States Constitution and what showing would justify relief on such a claim..... 25

A.	This Court should make clear that the Constitution forbids criminally punishing a convicted person who can show that he is actually innocent of the crime.....	25
B.	This Court should also grant review to clarify the required burden for vindicating a post-conviction claim of actual innocence.	30
C.	Under this standard, Petitioner presented compelling evidence of his innocence.....	34
III.	Both legal questions presented are recurring and of national importance, and Petitioner’s case presents an optimal vehicle for this Court to resolve them.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	Order of the convicting court, making findings and conclusions and recommending a new trial (Trial Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Relating to Applicant’s Subsequent Application For Post-Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. 20000D01342-41-2, 41st Dist. Ct. of El Paso Co., Tex., Oct. 9, 2018).
APPENDIX 2	Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, denying habeas corpus relief (<i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. WR-59,662-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2020)).
APPENDIX 3	Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, authorizing further proceedings on subsequent application for state post-conviction relief (<i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. WR-59,662-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 9, 2016)).

Each Appendix is cited below as “App. 1,” “App. 2,” and “App. 3.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Avila v. Quarterman</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	3, 9
<i>Avila v. Quarterman</i> , 560 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009)	3, 10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	19, 20, 21
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Coble v. Davis</i> , 728 F. App'x 297 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	34
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009)	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Dist. Atty's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	26
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	28
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	20, 21, 23
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	23

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	28, 34
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	26, 27, 33
<i>Lee v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Lee v. Tennis</i> , 4:08-cv-1972, 2014 WL 3894306 (M.D. Penn. June 13, 2014)	35
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	26
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	36
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956)	20
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	20
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	34
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	34
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	30
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	23

<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	29
<i>Sanders v. Sullivan</i> , 863 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	26, 33
<i>In re Swearingen</i> , 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	28
<i>United States v. Ausby</i> , 916 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D.D.C. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 608 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	33
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 17 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	28
State Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	29
<i>Avila v. State</i> , No. 74,142 (Tex. Crim. App. July 2, 2003)	3
<i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. 20000D01342-41-2 (41st Dist. Ct. of El Paso Co., Tex.)	10, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. 59,662-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 29, 2004)	3

<i>Ex parte Avila</i> , No. 59,662-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 9, 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 205 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	32
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	32
<i>In re Lawley</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1231 (2008)	29
<i>Miller v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 700 A.2d 1108 (Conn. 1997)	29
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 163 P.3d 476 (N.M. 2007).....	29
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1130 (Ill. 1996)	29
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Ex parte Robbins</i> , 360 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	29
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Ia. 2018).....	29
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 302 P.3d 47 (Mont. 2013)	29, 33
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 710 N.E.2d 340 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	29

<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 86 (Fla. 2011)	23
----------------------------------------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	38

State Statutes

22 Okl. St. § 1089.....	29
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020	29
Md. Crim. P. Code § 8-301(a)	29
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ch. 11	15
Utah Code § 78B-9-402(2)(a)	29
Va. Code § 19.2-327.11	29
Wyo. Stat. § 7-12-403(b)	29

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e).....	29
-------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. CONST. amend. VIII	2, 29
U. S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	28
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>DPIC Analysis: Causes of Wrongful Convictions</i>	37
Hannah Yi, <i>Should People Convicted on Unsound Science be Given New Trials?</i> , PBS (Apr. 9, 2016)	36
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i>	37

Liliana Segura, Jordan Smith, <i>Bad Evidence: Ten Years After a Landmark Study Blew the Whistle on Junk Science, the Fight Over Forensics Rages On</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (May 5, 2019).....	37
Michael L. Huggins, <i>Freedom after 28 Years on Death Row</i> , <i>American Bar Association</i> (Apr. 6, 2015)	36
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i>	37
National Research Council, National Academy of Sciences, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	36
Spencer Willems, <i>Lawyers for 2 Convicts Join in Bad-science Retrials Push</i> , <i>Arkansas Democrat Gazette</i> (Apr. 3, 2016)	36
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise of the Law of Evidence and Digest of Proofs in Civil and Criminal Proceedings</i> (London, J. & W.T. Clarke 1824).....	28
Valena E. Beety, <i>Changed Science Writs and State Habeas Relief</i> , 57 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 483 (2020).....	36
Vincent P. Iannece, Comment, <i>Breaking Bad Science: Due Process as a Vehicle for Postconviction Relief when Convictions are Based on Unreliable Scientific Evidence</i> , 89 <i>St. John’s L. Rev.</i> 195 (2015)	35, 37
